European Electronic Controls Catalogue
Catalogue Section E
Product Bulletin VA-7040
Issue Date 1299
© 1999 Johnson Controls, Inc. E21.1
Order No. DS 10.476 E
VA-7040
Electric Thermal Actuator

Please refer to the product bulletin “VB-5040-S
Forged Brass Valves ½” and ¾” male thread” for
complete ordering information.
O peration
VA-7040 with VG5000 valve series
When energised, the actuator power element
pushes down axially on the valve stem against the
force of the valve return spring to open the
normally closed port of the valve.
When the actuator is de-energised, the valve
return spring brings back the valve to its normal
position.
VA-7047 with VB-5040-S valve series
The actuator is delivered with a clip that allows the
choice for:
a push-down movement
or
a pull-up movement
when energised.
This results in a respectively Normally Closed or
Normally Open function of the valve.
A screwdriver (width 2 mm) and a pliers are
needed to change the actuator from normally open
to normally closed configuration. Read the
instruction sheet for more details. The actuator is
delivered from factory in a NC configuration (push-
down when energised).
Normally closed configuration (factory setting)
When energised, the actuator power element
pushes down axially on the valve stem against the
force of the valve return spring to open the
normally closed port of the valve.
When the actuator is de-energised, the valve
return spring brings back the valve to its normal
position against the pressure of the medium.
Normally open configuration
When the actuator is energised, the valve return
spring brings back the valve to the closed position
against the pressure of the medium.
When the actuator is de-energised, the actuator
spring pushes down axially on the valve stem
against the force of the valve return spring to open
the normally closed port of the valve.
(Normally Opened
configuration)
(Normally Closed
configuration,
factory setting)
VA-7040 3
E21.1
V alve Action Summary
See “Operation” for information about spindle
movement.
Supply
Return
3-way + NO ByPass
2-way NO, PDTC *)
3-way, mixing
VG52x0xC
VG55x0xC
VB-5540-Sxxxx
VG58x0xC
VB-5840-Sxxxx
VG54x0xC
VB-5440-Sxxxx
Valve Code Valve Type
2-way NC, PDTO *)
= flow
= no flowStem movement / flow